
UP Real Estate Regulatory Authority 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

FOR 

SUPPLY OF  VARIOUS TYPES OF VEHICLES/TAXI  

FOR 

REGIONAL OFFICE 

OF 

U.P Real Estate Regulatory Authority 

AT 

H-169 , SECTOR GAMMA-II 

GREATER NOIDA 

TENDER NOTICE NO. 02/UP RERA/RO/ Outsourcing Vehicle/2018-2019 

 
 
 
 
Tender Inviting Authority: 
Secretary, 
UP Real Estate Regulatory Authority, 
NAVEEN BHAWAN, RAJYA NIYOJAN SANSTHAN, 
KALAKANKAR HOUSE, OLD HYDERABAD, LUCKNOW-226007 
 

 
  



UP Real Estate Regulatory Authority 
NAVEEN BHAWAN, RAJYA NIYOJAN SANSTHAN, 

KALAKANKAR HOUSE, OLD HYDERABAD, LUCKNOW 
E-TENDER INVITING NOTICE 

 
TENDER NO: 02/UP RERA/RO/2018-2019 

 

1. Name of supply Supply of  Outsourcing 
Vehicles   

2. Period of Requirement 02 Years  
 

3. Tender No. 02/UP RERA/Vehicle/2018-
2019 
 

4. Last date and Time for Submission of E-Bids 
(Technical and Financial) Duly Digitally Signed 
E-tendering Website 
http:// etender.up.nic.in 

02.12.2018 
 

5. Date and time for opening of E-bid PART-I 
(Technical Bid) 

03.12.2018 
Time 13:00 Hrs 

7. Date and Time for opening of E-bid PART-II 
(Financial) 

05.12.2018 
Time 14:00 Hrs 

8. Place of Opening Of E-Bids Real Estate Regulatory 
Authority,  H-169, Sector 
Gama-II, Old Greater Noida 
authority Office 

9. ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION Secretary, UP Real Estate 
Regulatory Authority, 
NAVEEN BHAWAN, RAJYA 
NIYOJAN SANSTHAN, 
KALAKANKAR HOUSE, OLD 
HYDERABAD, LUCKNOW 

10. E-MAIL ADDRESS contactuprera@up-rera.in 

11. Earnest money Rs. 50000.00 (Fifty 
Thousand Only) shall be 
deposited in the Account 
No. 3637352539 Central 

bank of India, Hazratganj, 
Lucknow  Branch, IFSC 
Code:  CBIN0280139  of 
U.P. Real Estate Regulatory 
Authority.  

 
  



m-izz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k 

uohu Hkou] jkT; fu;kstu laLFkku] dkykdkadj gkml] 

vksYM gSnjkckn] y[kuÅ 

 

bZ& fufonk la- 02@;w-ih- jsjk@RO@2017&18 

ljdkjh foHkkxksa@miØeksa esa VSDlh lsok miyC/k djkus dk vuqHko izkIr 

fnYyh] xkSrecq) uxj fLFkr ,tsfUl;ksa ls m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k 

¼jsjk½ gsrq vkmVlksflZax ls leLr O;; lfgr 04 okguksa dh vkiwfrZ gsrq nks 

i`Fkd&ìFkd Hkkxksa esa bZ&fufonk] fu/kkZfjr izi= esa vkeaf=r dh tkrh gaSA fufonk ds 

Hkkx&izFke esa /kjksgj /kujkf”k ,oa fufonk gsrq iw.kZ vgZrk ds vuqlkj fu/kkZfjr “krkZas esa 

mYys[kkuq:Ik nLrkost] vkQj dh oS/krk rFkk O;olkf;d fu;e gksaxsA fufonk ds 

Hkkx&f}rh; esa dsoy njsa ¼izkbl fcM½ gksaxhA dk;Z ls lEcfU/kr fufonk izi= 

bZ&izksD;ksjesUV osclkbV&www.etender.up.nic.in ls fnuakd 12-11-2018 ls 

fufonk tek djus dh vafre frfFk 02-12-2018 rd MkmuyksM ,oa viyksM fd;s tk 

ldrs gSaA fufonk ds lkFk /kjksgj /kujkf”k #- 50]000-00 ¼#i;s ipkl gtkj ek=½ 

m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ¼jsjk½] ds [kkrk la[;k&3637352539 lsUVªy 

cSad vkWQ bf.M;k] gtjrxat] y[kuÅ esa tek  djkuk vfuok;Z gksxkA /kjksgj 

/kujkf”k ds fcuk fufonk Lohdkj ugha dh tk;asxhA fufonk dk Hkkx&izFke fufonk 

lfefr }kjk fnukad% 03-12-2018 dks vijkUg 1-00 cts vkWuykbu [kksyk tk;sxkA 

fufonk ds Hkkx&izFke dh vgZrk “krkZas dks iwjk djus okys ;ksX; fufonknkrkvksa dh 

fufonk dk Hkkx&f}rh; fufonk lfefr }kjk fnukad 05-12-2018 dks vijkUg~ 02-00 

cts vkWuykbu [kksyk tkuk izLrkfor gSA fufonk [kksyus dh frfFk dks vodk”k gksus 

ij fufonk;sa vxys dk;kZy; fnol esa fu/kkZfjr le; ij [kksyh tk;saxhA ek- v/;{k] 

m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ¼jsjk½ ds ikl fcuk dkj.k crk;s fdlh Hkh 

fufonk vFkok lHkh fufonkvksa dks fujLr djus dk vf/kdkj lqjf{kr gksxkA vU; “krZas 

bZ&fufonk izi= esa of.kZr gSaA fufonk jsjk dh osclkbV www.up-rera.in ij Hkh 

ns[kh tk ldrh gSA 

 

lfpo jsjk 

  



vkmVlksZflax ls okgu@VSDlh dh lsokvksa gsrq fufonk izi= 

m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ds xkSrecq) uxj] xzsVj uks,Mk fLFkr 

{ks=h; dk;kZy; ds mi;ksxkFkZ izfrekg 04 okgu@VSDlh ¼3 fl;kt vFkok gks.Mk 

flVh ,oa 1 fMtk;j vFkok bfV;kl vFkok fMtk;j Vwvj½ dh lsokvksa dh 

vko”;drk gSA bl gsrq bPNqd fufonknkrkvksa ls layXu izk:Ik ij bZ&fufonk 

vkeaf=r dh tkrh gaSA fufonk jkT; ljdkj ds bZ&fufonk iksVZy ij fnukad 12-11-

2018 lss 02-12-2018 rd viyksM dh tk ldrh gSA fufonk dk Hkkx&1 ¼VsfDudy½ 

fnukad 03-12-2018 dks vijkUg 1-00 cts ,oa Hkkx&2 ¼foRrh;½ fnukad 05-12-2018 

dks vijkUg~ 02%00 cts m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k }kjk xfBr lfefr 

}kjk m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ¼jsjk½ ds y[kuÅ fLFkr eq[;ky; uohu 

Hkou jkT; fu;kstu laLFkku] dkykdkadj gkml] iqjkuk gSnjkckn esa [kksyk tk;sxkA 

fufonknkrk fufonk [kksys tkus ds le; mifLFkr jg ldrs gSaA fufonk izLrqr djus 

gsrq izeq[k “krsZa@vgZrk,a fuEuor~ gSa %& 

1. fufonk ds lkFk /kjksgj /kujkf”k #- 50]000-00 ¼#i;s ipkl gtkj ek=½ m-iz- 

Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ¼jsjk½] ds [kkrk la[;k&3637352539 lsUVªy 

cSad vkWQ bf.M;k] vkbZ-,Q-,l-lh- dksM&CBIN0280139, gtjrxat] y[kuÅ 

esa tek  djkuk vfuok;Z gksxkA  

2. fufonknkrk@QeZ dk th-,l-Vh- ds vUrxZr iathdj.k gksuk vfuok;Z gSA 

fufonknkrk }kjk rn~&lEcU/kh izek.k&i= fufonk ds lkFk viyksM djuk 

vfuok;Z gksxkA 
3. fufonknkrk@QeZ ds ikl PAN dk vkoaVu vfuok;Z gksxk] ftldh Lo 

izekf.kr Nk;kizfr fufonk ds lkFk viyksM djuk vfuok;Z gksxkA QeZ dk 

okf’kZd VuZ&vksoj U;wure #- 50-00 yk[k vko”;d gksxk] rn~&lEcU/kh 

izek.k&i= fufonk ds lkFk viyksM djuk vfuok;Z gksxkA 

4. fufonk esa mfYyf[kr nj esa okgu pkyd] bZa/ku] okgu dk lapkyu ,oa 

j[k&j[kko] okgu chek] okgu pkyd gsrq eksckby Qksu] LoPN lQsn onhZ 

e; ih dSi ls lEcfU/kr lHkh O;; lfEefyr gksaxsA th-,l-Vh- dk Hkqxrku 

i`Fkd ls fd;k tk;sxkA   
5. jsjk dks izLrkfor leLr okguksa dk esd o’kZ 2017 ;k ckn dk gksuk vfuok;Z 

gSA fufonknkrk dks vkj-lh- dh Lo izekf.kr izfr fufonk ds lkFk viyksM 

djkuh gksxhA  
6. QeZ }kjk miyC/k djk;s tkus okys okgu fnYyh@,u-lh-vkj- esa iathd̀r 

gksuk pkfg,A  
7. QeZ ds ikl izLrkfor okgu Lo;a@izksijkbVj ds LokfeRo esa vFkok vuqca/k ds 

ek/;e ls miyC/k gksus vfuok;Z gSasA rRlEcU/kh vfHkys[k fufonk ds lkFk 

viyksM fd, tkus vko”;d gksaxsA  
8. QeZ }kjk miyC/k djk;s tkus okys okgu esa dksbZ Hkh cszdMkmu@[kjkch gksus 

ij vk/ks ?k.Vs ds vUnj QeZ dks oSdfYid okgu miyC/k djkuk gksxkA 

fu/kkZfjr vFkok oSdfYid okgu iSjk&5 ds vuq:Ik  miyC/k u djk;s tkus 



dh fLFkfr esa izR;sd ,slh fLFkfr ds fy, #- 1]500@& izfrfnu dh nj ls 

dVkSRkh djus dk vf/kdkj m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k dk gksxkA 
9. fufonk eas vafdr dh x;h njsa] tks Lohdr̀ dh tk;saxh] og njsa fufonk 

Lohdf̀r@vuqcU/k fu’ikfnr gksus dh frfFk ls 02 o’kZ rd izHkkoh jgsaxhA ;fn 

dksbZ fufonknkrk fufonk esa vafdr njksa ij lsok,a ns ikus esa vleFkZ ik;k 

tkrk gS vFkok lsok,a larks’ktud ugha ik;h tkrh gSa rks QeZ dh ijQkjesUl 

flD;wfjVh t+Cr djrs gq, mldk uke dkyh lwph esa Mky fn;k tk;sxk rFkk 

Hkfo’; esa mldh dksbZ Hkh fufonk Lohdkj ugha dh tk;sxhA 
10. fufonknkrk m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k }kjk fu/kkZfjr izk:i ij gh 

fn;s x;s fooj.k ds vuqlkj njsa@jsV vafdr djsaxsA 
11. okgu lsok ds varxZRk okgu gsrq xSjkt ls dk;kZy; rd vkus ,oa tkus dh 

vf/kdre nwjh 10 fdeh gh ekU; gksxhA 
12. okgu dh lsok izkr% 08%00 cts ls jkf= 10%00 cts rd izR;sd fnu miyC/k 

djk;h tk;sxhA jkf= 10%00 cts ds mijkUr gh fu/kkZfjr jkf= “kqYd ns; 

gksxkA  
13. fufonknkrkvksa dh /kjksgj /kujkf”k ¼vusZLV euh½ fufonkvksa ij fu.kZ; ds 

mijkUr okil dh tk;sxhA 

14. lQy fufonknkrk dh fufonk Lohdr̀ fd;s tkus dh fLFkfr esa 15 fnu ds 

vUnj QeZ dks m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k ls vuqcU/k djuk gksxkA 

bl gsrq fu;ekuqlkj LVkEi isij QeZ }kjk izLrqr djuk gksxkA 

15. QeZ }kjk iw.kZr% u;s okguksa dh lsokvksa dk izLrko djus ij 3 o’kZ rd lsok 

iznku djus dk vuqcU/k fd;k tk ldsxkA  

16. Lohdr̀ QeZ ls vuqcU/k fd;s tkus dh n”kk esa vuqcU/kdrkZ }kjk  

#- 1]00]000@& dh /kujkf”k dk fQDl~M fMiksftV vFkok cSad xkj.Vh m-iz- 

Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k y[kuÅ ds i{k esa ijQkjesUl flD;wfjVh ds 

:i esa cU/kd djkuk vko”;d gksxkA 
17. larks’ktud :i ls fu/kkZfjr vof/k rd okgu dh lsok,a miyC/krk lqfuf”pr 

djus vFkok v/;{k] m-iz- jsjk ds fu.kZ; ds mijkUr gh ijQkjesUl flD;wfjVh 

dh /kujkf”k okil dh tk;sxhA 
18. QeZ }kjk le; dh ikcUnh ,oa n{krk ij iwjk /;ku nsuk vfuok;Z gksxkA 
19. fufonk Lohdkj gksus ij fdlh Hkh izdkj dk vfxze Hkqxrku ugha fd;k 

tk;sxkA 
20. miyC/k djk;s x;s irs ij iath—r Mkd }kjk vFkok bZ&esy }kjk Hksth x;h 

lwpuk fufonknkrk dks izkIr gqvk ekuk tk;sxkA fufonknkrk }kjk irk 

ifjorZu dh lwpuk m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k dks miyC/k djkuh 

gksxhA 

21. lEcfU/kr okguksa ds jksM VSDl] jftLVªs”ku] okgu pkyd dk dkef”kZ;y 

Mªkbfoax ykblsal ,oa fu;ekuqlkj okgu dk chek gksuk vko”;d gSA bl gsrq 

lEiw.kZ mRrjnkf;Ro fufonknkrk dk gksxkA 



22. QeZ }kjk miyC/k djk;s x;s okgu ds nq?kZVukxzLr gksus@okgu ds pkyd ls 

fdlh O;fDr@i”kq ds nq?kZVuk esa thou gkfu vFkok ?kk;y gksus ij ;k fdlh 

lkeku ;k oLrq ds {kfrxzLr gksus ij vFkok fdlh izdkj dk vU; uqdlku 

gksus ij m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k fdlh izdkj mRrjnk;h ugh 

gksxkA 

23. QeZ }kjk miyC/k djk;s x;s okgu ds pkyd ds LokLF; ,oa dk;Z djus esa 

fdlh izdkj dh {kfr gksus ij m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k fdlh 

izdkj mRrjnk;h ugha gksxkA odZ dEisU”ks”ku ,DV ;k vU; fdlh dkuwu 

vFkok fu;e ds vUrxZZr fd;s tkus okys fdlh Hkh izdkj ds eqvkots ds 

Hkqxrku dh ftEesnkjh QeZ@,tsalh dh gksxhA m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked 

izkf/kdj.k blds fy, ftEesnkj ugha gksxkA  

24. QeZ }kjk miyC/k djk;s x;s okgu ds pkyd ds U;wure osru lEcU/kh 

leLr dkuwuksa@fu;eksa ;Fkk Je foHkkx] vkfn dk vuqikyu QeZ@,tsalh 

}kjk fd;k tk;sxkA bl lEcU/k es fdlh izdkj dk nkf;Ro m-iz- Hkw&lEink 

fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k dk ugha gksxkA 

25. okgu ds pkyd dks lkQ&lqFkjh ;wuhQkeZ esa gksuk vko”;d gksxk rFkk 

pkyd dks lkekU; f”k’Vkpkj ,oa ln~O;ogkj dk ikyu djuk gksxkA 

26. xq.k&nks’k ds vk/kkj ij QeZ@,tsalh dh lsokvksa dk foLrkj vxys ,d o’kZ ds 

fy, fd;k tk ldsxkA  

27. fdlh Hkh fookn dh n”kk esa v/;{k] m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k] 

y[kuÅ dk fu.kZ; vafre gksxk rFkk U;k;{ks= y[kuÅ@xkSrecq) uxj 

gksxkA 

28. lQy fufonknkrk }kjk vuqcU/k ds Ik”pkr miyC/k djk;s tkus okys okguksa 

ds ifjizs{; esa Hkqxrku gsrq izLrqr fd;s tkus okys fcy ds lkFk ykWXkcqd dh 

Nk;kizfr ¼lEcfU/kr vf/kdkjh }kjk izekf.kr½ layXu djuh vfuok;Z gksxhA 

29. fufonknkrk ls ;g vis{kk dh tkrh gS fd os fufonk izi= funsZ”k@”krksZa dk 

Hkyh&Hkkafr ijh{k.k dj vko”;d “krsZa@izi= vkfn iw.kZ djus ds Ik”pkr gh 

fufonk izLrqr djsaA 
30. fdlh Hkh fufonk dks Lohdkj vFkok vLohdkj djus dk iw.kZ vf/kdkj v/;{k  

m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k dks gksxk rFkk mudk gh fu.kZ; vafre 

,oa ekU; gksxkA 
 

 

  lfpo 

m-iz- Hkw&lEink fofu;ked izkf/kdj.k 

 



fufonk dk Hkkx&1 VsfDudy 

QeZ dk uke ,oa iw.kZ irk%& 

QeZ dk iath;u la[;k%& 

QeZ ds izksizkbZVj vFkok vf/k—r izkf/kdkjh dk uke%& 

eksckby ua- %& 

VsfyQksu ua- %& 

bZZ&esy vkbZ-Mh-%& 

PAN No. :- 

TAN No. :- 

GST No. :- 

QeZ dk ljdkjh foHkkx@midze ds leku dk;Z djus dk vuqHko%&------------ o’kZ 

¼Loizekf.kr izfr viyksM djuh vfuok;Z gS½ 

QeZ ds foxr 3 o’kZ ds okf’kZd VuZ&vksoj%&  

¼lh-,- izek.k&i= viyksM djuk vfuok;Z gS½ 

Ø-la- fooj.k 
gksUMk flVh@ 

ek#fr fl;kt 

ek#fr fMtk;j@Vwvj@ 

Vks;ksVk bfV;kl 

1 
iath;u dk;kZy; ¼vkj-Vh-vks-½ tuin dk 

uke 
  

2 
okgu dk iath;u la[;k ¼vkj-lh- dh 

izfr viyksM  djuh vko”;d gS½ 

  

3 

/kjksgj /kujkf”k tek djus dh frfFk ¼tek 

/kujkf”k dh jlhn dh izfr viyksM djuh 

vko”;d gS½ 

  

4 vkWQj dh oS/krk ¼U;wure 04 ekg½ 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



fufonk dk Hkkx&2 foRRkh;  

QeZ dk uke ,oa iw.kZ irk%& 

QeZ dk iath;u la[;k%& 

QeZ ds izksizkbZVj vFkok vf/k—r izkf/kdkjh dk uke%& 

eksckby ua- %& 

VsfyQksu ua- %& 

¼/kujkf”k #- esa½ 

Ø-la- fooj.k 
gksUMk flVh@ 

ek#fr fl;kt 

ek#fr fMtk;j@Vwvj@ 

Vks;ksVk bfV;kl 

1 izfrekg 2200 fdeh]      

  

2 
izfrfnu 80 fd-eh-] 12 

?k.Vs ds fy, 

  

3 
izfrfnu 50 fd-eh- 6 

?k.Vs ds fy, 

  

4 
jkf= pktsZt ¼10%00 cts 

ds ckn ns; gksxk½ 

  

5 

vfrfjDr fd-eh- ¼tuin 

vFkok tuin ds ckgj½ 

pktZ 

  

6 
nSfud nj ds okgu gsrq 

vfrfjDr izfr?kaVk nj  

  

7 
nSfud nj ds okgu gsrq 

vfrfjDr fd- eh- nj  

  

 

 

  



TENDER FORM 

From 
.................................. 
.................................. 
.................................. 
.................................. 

To, 
Secretary, 
U.P. Real Estate Regulatory Authority, 
Naveen Bhawan, Rajya Niyojan Sansthan, 
Kalakankar House, Old Hyderabad Lucnow-226007 

 
Sir, 

With reference to your invitation to tender for above work, we hereby offer the rates 
for the items in the schedule annexed or such portion thereof, as you may determine in strict 
accordance with annexed terms and conditions of tender. 

We agree to abide by this tender for the period of four months from the date of 
opening 
of this tender. 

A sum of Rs 50,000.00 has been deposited in the account no. 3637352539 of Central 

Bank of India of UP Real Estate Regulatory Authority as earnest money which shall be retained 
by the UP Real Estate Regulatory Authority on account of security deposit as specified in the 
terms and conditions of tender. 

                                                                                                                     Yours faithfully, 

 
          Signature of Tenderer 

   (Name in full) 
 
Date: 
Witness: 
1. 
Address:.................................. 
................................................ 
................................................ 
2. 
Address:.................................. 
................................................ 
……………………………………………… 
 

1. I/We..........................................certify that my/our relatives are not employee of U.P 
Real Estate Regulatory Authority. 
 

2.   If yes, please intimate name designation & address of the person concerned. 
 
 
Date: 
 

            Signature of Tenderer  



INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS / TENDERERS 

1. Submission of E-Bids : 

The Bid Submission module of e-procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in enables the 

bidders to submit the e-bids online against this bidding published by the purchaser. Bid may be 

submitted only during the period and time stipulated in the bidding. Bidders are advised start 

the Bid Submission process well in advance so that they can submit their bids in time. The 

bidders shall submit their bids taking into account the server time, displayed in the e-

procurement website. This server time is the time by which the bid submission activity will be 

allowed till the permissible time on the last date of submission stipulated in the schedule. The 

bidders cannot submit their bids after the completion of bid submission period. For delay in 

submission of bids due to any reasons, shall be responsibility of the bidder. The bidders shall 

follow the instructions mentioned herein under for submission of their e-bids: 

(i)    For participating in bids through the e-bidding system, it is necessary for the bidders to be 

the  registered users of the e-procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in The bidders 

shall first register themselves on the e-bidding website, if they have not done so 

previously, using the option “Click here to enroll” available on the home page of the 

website. 

(ii)   In addition to the normal registration, the bidder has to register with their Digital Signature 

Certificate (DSC) in the e-bidding system and subsequently he/she will be allowed to carry 

out his/her bid submission activities. Registering the Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) is a 

onetime activity. Before proceeding to register their DSC, the bidder shall first log on to the 

e-bidding system using the User Login option on the home page with the logging Id and 

Password with which they has registered as per clause (i) above. For successful registration 

of DSC on e-procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in the bidder must ensure that 

they possess class-2/Class-3 DSC issued by any certifying authorities duly approved by 

Controller of Certifying Authorities. The bidder is also advised to register their DSC on e-

procurement website well in advance before bid submission period & time so that they do 

not face any problem while submitting their e-bid against this bidding. The bidder can 

perform User Login creation and DSC registration exercise as described in clause (i) and (ii) 

above even before bid submission period starts. The purchaser shall not be held 

responsible if the bidder tries to submit their e-bid at the last moment of submission of 

bid, but could not submit due to DSC registration problem. 

(iii)  The bidder can search for active bidding through “Search Active Biddings” link, select a 

bidding in which they are interested in and then move it to „My Biddings‟ Folder using the 

option available in the Bid Submission menu. After selecting and viewing the bidding, for 

which the bidder intends to bid, from “My Biddings” folder, the bidder can place their bid 

by clicking “pay Offline” option available at the end of the view bidding form. Before this, 

the bidder should download the bidding document and price Schedule/Bill of Quantity 

(BOQ) and study them carefully. 

(iv)  The bidder shall keep all the documents ready as per the requirements of bidding 

document in the PDF format except the Price Schedule/Bill of Quantity (BOQ) which shall 

be in the XLS Format (EXCEL sheet). 

 

(v)   After clicking the, Pay offline option, the bidder shall be redirected to the relevant page of 

Terms and conditions. The bidder shall read the terms and conditions before proceeding to 

fill in the Bidding fee EMD offline payment details. After entering and saving the Bidding 



Fee and EMD details, the bidder shall click “Encrypt & Upload” option given in the offline 

payment details form so that “Bid Document Preparation and Submission” window 

appears to upload the documents as per technical (Fee details, Qualification details, Bid 

Form and Technical Specification details) and financial (Bid Form and Price Schedule/BOQ) 

schedules/packets given in the bidding details. The details of the Demand Draft or any 

other accepted instrument which is to be physically sent in the original before opening of 

technical bids, should tally with the details available in the scanned copy and the data 

entered during with submission time otherwise the bid submitted shall not be accepted. 

(vi) Next, the bidder should upload the Technical Bid Documents for fee details (Bidding fee and 

EMD), Qualification details as per PQC, and Financial Bid documents as per BOQ of bidding 

document. Before uploading, the bidder has to select the relevant Digital Signature 

Certificate. They may be prompted to enter the digital signature certificate password, if 

necessary. For uploading, the bidder should click “Browse” button against each document 

label in Technical and Financial schedules/packets and then upload the relevant PDF/XLS 

files already prepared and stored in the bidder‟s computer. 

(vii) The Bidder shall click “Encrypt” next for successfully encrypting and uploading of required 

documents. During the above process, the bid documents are encrypted/locked 

electronically with the DSC‟s of the Bid openers to ensure that the bid documents are 

protected, stored and opened by concerned bid openers only. 

(viii) After successful submission of bid documents, a page giving the summary of bid 

submission will be displayed that the process of e-bid submission is completed. The bidder 

can take a printout of the summary using the “print” option available in the window as an 

acknowledgement for future reference. 

(ix)  Purchaser reserves the right to cancel any or all Bids without assigning any reason. 
 

(x)  The Bidders are advised to upload the scanned documents with minimum of 150 dpi 

scanner to ensure readable uploaded e-Bids. 

2. Deadline for Submission of E-Bids : 

(a) e-bids (Technical and Financial) must be submitted by the bidders at e-procurement website 
http://etender.up.nic.in not later than submission end date. 

(b) The Purchaser may at this discretion, extends this deadline for submission of bids by 
amending the bid documents. 

3. Late Bids : 

The server time indicated in the Bid Management window on the e-procurement website 

http://etender.up.nic.in will be the time by which the bid submission activity will be allowed till 

the permissible date and time schedule in the bidding. Once the bid submission period is over 

the bidder cannot submit their bid. Bidder has to start the Bid Submission well in advance so 

that the submission process is completed within the scheduled period, failing which; it shall be 

the bidder’s responsibility. 

4. Withdrawal and Resubmission of E-Bids : 

(a) At any point of time, a bidder may withdraw their bid submitted online before the bid 

completion of bid submission period. For withdrawing, the bidder shall first log in using their 

login id and password and subsequently by their Digital Signature Certificate on the e-

procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in. The bidder shall then select “My Bids” option 

in the Bid Submission menu. The page listing all the bids submitted by the bidder shall be 



displayed. Click “View” to see the details of the bid to be withdrawn. After selecting the “Bid 

Withdrawal” option, the bidder has to click “Yes” to the message “Do you want to withdraw 

this bid?” displayed in the Bid Information window for the selected bid. The bidder also has 

to enter the reason for withdrawing the bid and upload the same for withdraw before 

clicking the “Submit” button. The bidder has to confirm again by pressing “Ok” button 

before finally withdrawing their selected bid. 

(b) The bidder has to request the purchaser with a letter, attaching the proof of withdrawal and 

submission of bid security/EMD in the office of purchaser for taking back the bid 

security/EMD as per the manual procedure. 

(c) No bid may be withdrawn in between the period fixed for submission of bids and the period 

of expiry. Withdrawal of a bid during this interval may result in the Bidder’s forfeiture of 

their bid security. 

(d) The bidder can resubmit their bid as and when required till the scheduled bid submission 

end date and time. The bid submitted earlier will be replaced by the new one. The bid 

security submitted by the bidder earlier will be used for revised bid and the new bid 

submission summary generated after the successful submission of the revised bid will be 

considered for evaluation purposes. For resubmission, the bidder shall first log in using their 

Login id and password and subsequently by their Digital Signature Certificate on the e-

procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in. The bidder should then select “My Bids” 

option in the Bid Submission menu. The page listing all the bids submitted by the bidder will 

be displayed. Click “View” to see the details of the bid to be resubmitted. After selecting the 

“Bid Resubmission” option, click “Encrypt & Upload” to upload the revised bid documents by 

following the methodology provided in clauses 1(d) to 1(g). 

(e) The bidders can submit their revised bids as many times as possible by up loading their bid 

documents within the schedule period for submission of e-bids. 

(f) No bid can be resubmitted subsequently after the period for submission of bids is over. 

5. Bidders are advised to study the bid document carefully. Submission of bids against the 

tender notice shall be deemed to have been done after careful study and examination of the 

procedures, terms and conditions stipulated in the bid documents with full understanding of 

its implications. 

 

6. The bid document is available at e-procurement website http://etender.up.nic.in. Interested 

bidders may view, download the bidding document, seek clarification and submit their bid 

online up to the prescribed date and time through uploading on e-procurement website 

http://etender.up.nic.in. 

7. The bidders are required to submit the cost of bidding document as stated above through 

Demand draft/Banker’s cheque payable in the favour of U.P. Jal Vidyut Nigam Ltd. payable at 

Lucknow by post/courier, prior to the scheduled date & time of opening of bid failing which 

bid shall not be considered/opened. 

8.  All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security (EMD) in the form of Bank Guarantee in 

prescribed proforma as per Annexure- or FDR/TDR of schedule Bank which shall be duly 

pledged in favor of U.P. Real Estate Regulatory Authority payable at Lucknow. The scanned 

copy of bid document fee (Tender Cost), Earnest Money, Power of attorney must be up 

loaded electronically along with all the bid documents. The original copy of bid document 

fee, EMD, Power of Attorney made in the name of individual whom signed bid document 



digitally through DSC & Commitment in prescribed format as per Annexure-I on non judicial 

stamp paper of Rs. 100.00 each should be furnished to the office of RERA Lucknow before 

opening of part ‘I’ of submitted Bid, failing which the bid shall not be considered/opened. 

9.  The bids shall be electronically opened in the presence of bidder’s representatives, who 

choose to attend, at the prescribed venue, date and time mentioned above. 

10.  The Purchaser reserves the right to cancel any or all the bids/annul the bidding process 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

11.  In the event of date specified for bids opening, being declared a holiday then the bid shall 

be opened on next working day at schedule time. 

12.  All the required documents shall submitted/uploaded by the bidder electronically in the 

PDF format. However, the Financial Bid should be submitted in the XLS format. 

13.  Quantity as mentioned in e-Tender Notice is tentative and may vary up to any extent as per 

site requirement. 

14.  No deviation from the Technical specification & Technical Conditions shall be acceptable in 

Technical Part of Bid. 

 

Secretary RERA 


